Public Document Pack

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 8TH AUGUST, 2018, 6.00 PM

SOUTH
RIBBLE

forward with
South Ribble

LEVEL 2, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 1DH

AGENDA

=Y

Welcome and Introduction
Apologies for Absence

Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 July 2018 of Planning
Committee

Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

Appeal Decisions

The Director of Planning and Property will update the
meeting.

07/2018/3875/FUL - Howick Cross Service Station, 248
Liverpool Road, Penwortham

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

07/2018/3017/FUL - Mainway Court, Edward Street,
Bamber Bridge

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

(Pages 5 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 40)




Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue,
Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort,
Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 5 September 2018 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West
Paddock, 
[...]
c Services
Team. |deally 48 hours' notice should be given.

When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an


http://www.southribble.gov.uk/

oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system,
searching for the  application using the  Simple Search box.
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/



http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
SOUTH
RIBBLE

forward with
South Ribble

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 18 July 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair),
Renee Blow, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins,
Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux,
Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring
Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property),
Catherine Lewis (Interim Assistant Planning Manager
(Development Management)), Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant
Planning Manager (Development Management)), Janice Crook
(Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer), Jessica
Jarman (Enforcement Officer) and Dianne Scambler
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Jane Bell, Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet

AND OFFICERS: Member (Strategic Planning, Housing and Economic Growth)),
Councillor Alan Ogilvie (Member Champion (Armed Forces)),
Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor David Watts

PUBLIC: 0

24 Welcome and Introduction

The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh welcomed everyone to the meeting, introduced
the Committee and explained the proceedings and role of its members.

25 Apologies for Absence
An apology was received from Councillor Mal Donogue.

26 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 June 2018 of Planning Committee
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 June 2018 be
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

27 Declaration of Interest
Item 6: 07/2018/3514/FUL — Councillors M Higgins and C Tomlinson declared a
prejudicial interest.

Item 7: 07/2018/3291/FUL — Councillor M Higgins declared a prejudicial interest.

28 Appeal Decisions

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018 Page 5



2

The Director of Planning and Property reported on one appeal decision that had
recently been dismissed, relating to a change of use at the White Bull, Walton-le-
Dale. One appeal that had been allowed for outline planning permission at Todd
Lane North and update the Committee on the two appeals relating to Brindle Road.
Two separate planning enquiries would take place on 14 August 2018 (Bellway
Homes) and 18 December 2018 (Persimmon Homes).

The information was noted.
29 2018/3514/FUL - 2-4 Spinners Square, Bamber Bridge
Councillors M Higgins and C Tomlinson left the meeting.

Speakers: 3 Objectors, 1 Supporter and the Applicant

Address: 2-4 spinners Square, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5 6EQ
Applicant: Reginald James Ltd

Agent: Mrs Melanie Scarff, 7 Edgefield, Astley Village

Development: Change of Use from A1 (shop) to A4 (drinking establishment),

single storey side extension and decking area with fencing to
front and side.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be refused as per officer recommendation for the reasons in the
report:

1. The submission fails to demonstrate that internal and external use of the
premises by virtue of noise, increased use and activity would not have an
adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties. The proposal is
therefore contrary to Paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy
Framework, Policies B1(c) and G17(a) of the South Ribble Local Plan, Policy
17(c&d) of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

2. Proposed external development would be out of keeping with, and as a result
harmful to the character and appearance of the immediate area and is
therefore contrary to South Ribble Local Plan Policy G17(a&b)

30 2018/3291/FUL - Unit 3, Station Road, Bamber Bridge
Councillor C Tomlinson returned to the meeting.

Speaker: Ward Councillor David Watts

Address: Unit 3, 143 Station Road, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5 6LA
Applicant: Mr Mark Bentham
Development: Change of use of former shop (Class A1 retail) to drinking

establishment (Class A4 Drinking Establishment)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018 Page 6



That the planning application be approved with conditions.
Councillor M Higgins returned to the meeting.
31 2018/2742/VAR - Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland

Speaker(s): Supporter of the application (Mr Cowley)

Address: Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland Preston PR26 8LJ
Applicant: Mr Lewis Buller
Development: Application for the variation of condition 2 (Restriction of repair

and storage) of planning permission 07/2017/2505/FUL — use of
polytunnel 3 for general storage (B8)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

To defer the application to allow Planning Officers to reassess the application in light
of information provided by the applicant at the Planning Committee meeting.

32 2018/1674/REM - Land of Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland

Speaker(s): Ward Councillor Alan Ogilvie.

Address: Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland

Applicant: Redrow Homes Lancashire

Agent: Miss Laura Birkett

Development: Application for Reserved Matters for residential development for
232 dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale
applied for)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
Approval of the planning application with conditions.

33 2018/1838/FUL - 72 Marsh Lane, Longton

Address: 72 Marsh Lane, Longton, Preston PR4 5ZL
Applicant: Mr Andrew McKerney
Development: Erection of 2 no agricultural stores (steel shipping containers) to

accommodate storage of equipment and to house sheep/feed
and the formation of silo area for grass.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018 Page V4



4

To refuse the planning application as per officer recommendation for the reasons in
the report:

1. The submission fails to demonstrate the ‘need’ for the proposed agricultural
stores/shelter with the proposed structures also not considered to be suitable
for housing of sheep. As such the proposal constitutes inappropriate
development in the Green Belt. The applicant has not demonstrated ‘very
special circumstances’ to justify the proposal. As such the proposal is contrary
to Paras 87-88 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policy
G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan.

2. The proposal would introduce development into an open, green area which
would result in a detrimental impact on the openness and visual amenity of
the Green Belt, contrary to Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan and
paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Chair Date

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018 Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

Application Number 07/2018/3875/FUL
Address Howick Cross Service Station
248 Liverpool Road
Penwortham
Preston
Lancashire
PR1OLY
Applicant Inthebox Solutions Limited
Agent Mr Joshua Hellawell

2 Lockside Office Park
Lockside Road
Preston

PR2 2YS

Development Change of use of land for self storage facility (class
B8) including siting of 54 steel shipping containers
together with the relocation of existing fence and gate

Officer Recommendation Refusal
Date application valid 19.06.2018
Target Determination Date 14.08.2018
Extension of Time N/A

Location Plan




1. Report Summary

1.1 This application has been called to planning committee for determination by the local
ward councillors due to the past history of the site, its location, its relationship to residential
properties and the nature of the proposal.

1.2 The application proposes the change of use of the rear part of the site to a self-
storage facility consisting of 54 steel shipping containers, a car parking/unloading area, and
the relocation of fencing and gates for security. The existing petrol filling station building and
canopy are to be retained and are excluded from this application site boundary.

1.3 The site is within a residential area on the busy A59 Liverpool Road and neighbouring
residents consider the proposal would be detrimental to residential amenity, out of keeping
with the character and appearance of the area and cause a number of issues, including
potential for criminal activity, an increase in traffic, increase in site activity and a detrimental
impact on their residential amenity.

1.4 It is officer’s view that, on balance, the proposed development fails on two aspects.
The introduction of metal shipping containers for use as storage units would have a
detrimental impact on the character of the residential area in which they are located. By their
very nature, metal shipping containers are of a style, design and construction that is better
suited to an industrial area. Additionally, it is considered there will be an unacceptable
increase in the level of activity, particularly in the location of the parking and unloading area
which will have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties
and particularly the adjacent property, 250 Liverpool Road. The application is therefore
considered contrary to Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and policies B1 and
G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan and is therefore recommended for refusal.

2. Site and Surrounding Area

2.1 The Howick Cross Service Station site is located on the north side of th
[...]
 for a change of use of part of existing
building to a tool hire office, erection of 3m high screen to side, washing and rinsing areas for
car wash and the erection of a building for MOT's and car servicing and tool hire storage. This
application had sought to regularise the situation on the site but was refused on three grounds.
The reasons for refusal were:

“1. The proposed hand car wash, with use of jet-washing equipment, would have a
detrimental impact on the residential amenities of the owners/occupiers of residential
properties in close proximity to the site, particularly 246 Liverpool Road, through noise
disturbance. As such, the proposed development is contrary to Policies B1(c) and G17 of
the South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).

2. The proposed MOT/car repair garage and tool hire storage building, by virtue of its

design and proximity, would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenities of the
owner/occupiers of residential properties to the north on Howick Park Close, through noise

Page 11



disturbance. As such, the proposed development is contrary to Policies B1(c) and G17 of
the South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).

3. The cumulative impact of the proposed development, which comprises of 3 uses that
have the potential to generate noise in close proximity to residential properties, would have
an adverse impact on the residential amenities of the owners/occupiers of residential
properties in close proximity to the site. As such, the proposed development is contrary to
Policies B1(c) and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).”

3.10 07/2017/0772/FUL for the erection of MOT station/tool hire storage building, part
retrospective conversion of former retail outlet to tool hire company office and waiting room
for car wash customers, use of land as car wash facility, with erection of associated acoustic
screens (not retrospective). Use of land for sale of gas storage bottles and the erection of a 3
metre high free standing metal frame was refused by on 5 July 2017 on two grounds:

“1. The development would result in an unacceptable level of noise and disturbance to
neighbouring residential properties and the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the
proposed noise mitigation measures are adequate to overcome the adverse impacts caused
by noise. The proposal would be seriously detrimental to residential amenity and therefore,
is contrary to Policy 17 criteria c) and d) in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

2. The proposed 3m high acoustic fence along the boundary with the adjacent
residential property 246 Liverpool Road, will have a detrimental impact on the residential
amenity of the occupant of that property by virtue of its size, scale and proximity.
Additionally, due to the location of the 3m high acoustic fence, it will have a detrimental
impact on the character and appearance of the area, contrary to Policy G17 in the South
Ribble Local Plan.”

4, Proposal

4.1 The application proposes the change of use of part of the former Howick Cross
Service Station site for use as a self-storage facility (class B8) including siting of 54 steel
shipping containers together with an associated car parking/unloading area and the
relocation of an existing fencing with gated access.

4.2 The proposal is to provide 54 storage units to the rear of the site, with a parking and
unloading area adjacent to the existing petrol filling station building which is to be retained
(not part of the application site boundary). An office building to the rear of the main building
does form part of the application and is to be retained and remain in office use. The site is
accessed directly off Liverpool Road utilising the existing access.

4.3 The storage units will be shipping containers measuring 6m by 2.4m to a height of
2.6m and would be located to the rear of the site, behind the existing petrol filling station
building and its canopy. The site would be secured through the relocation of an existing
fencing with a gat
[...]
ed in the
street scene of Liverpool Road, there will be some view. Landscaping to the front part of the
site could reduce the impact and help screen the view through to the storage facility and this
could be secured by condition should permission be granted. However, it would be difficult to
achieve appropriate landscaping when the majority of the front part of the site is outside the
application site boundary. Additionally, any landscaping would need to ensure that site lines
and highway safety is not compromised.

8.4.4 It was noted during the case officer’s site visit, two large shipping containers were
present to the front of the site which have a detrimental appearance in the street scene of
Liverpool Road, although it is understood these have been placed to the front to stop
unauthorised access into the site and will be removed.

8.4.5 On balance it is considered that the proposal to introduce metal shipping containers
for use as a storage facility would not be conducive to this residential area and although
limited view would be afforded in the wider street scene, the proposal would result in an
unacceptable level of harm to the area, contrary to Policy G17.

8.5 Residential Amenity

8.5.1 Neighbouring residential properties are located to the site’s boundaries on Howick
Park Close, Howick Park Avenue and Liverpool Road. To the south-western boundary is
250 Liverpool Road, a residential property with substantial two storey scale garage/workshop
building to its rear. The common boundary is a 1m high fence, rising to 1.8m towards the
rear where the garage building is located. The dwelling has two ground floor and two first
floor windows in its elevation facing the application site and the area of parking and
unloading.

Page 17



8.5.2 To the north-eastern boundary is No 246 Liverpool Road, a detached residential
property. The dwelling itself is adjacent the part of the Howick Cross Service Station site that
is not included in this application. However, the ga
[...]
ve raised no objections but require a condition be imposed,
should permission be granted, to ensure the site is only used for storage with no other
activity to be undertaken such as any maintenance of equipment or manufacturing as their
concern is that the units would also be used for maintenance and repairs of equipment
stored in the units.

8.7.5 In summary it is considered that the proposal would result in an increase in activity to
the rear of the site where the storage units are to be located but this would be of a pedestrian
nature. Due to the daytime hours of use proposed, this would not be detrimental to the
residential amenity of the majority of the neighbouring properties and is conducive to the past
use of the site as a petrol filling station. However, it is the potential for an increased level of
activity to the parking and unloading area which is of concern. Due to the proximity to the
residential boundary of 250 Liverpool Road and the nature of the activity, it is considered this
element of the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the
occupants of 250 Liverpool Road.

8.8 Lighting

8.8.1 The proposed lighting for the storage facility will be low level LED strip lighting. This
location of the LED strip lighting is indicated on the Proposed Site Plan 2017_EAD_010_02
which states the lighting will be fixed to plinth of containers and operated by microwave PIR
sensors. Additionally, the supporting statement indicates: “The proposed lighting is low level
LED strip lighting, removing any need for lighting poles to be erected. Furthermore, the
lighting will be linked to PIR sensors meaning no light will be evident unless there is activity
on site.”

8.8.2 However, it must be noted that the site has 11 lighting columns to the north-eastern
and south-western boundaries. The columns are 6m tall with 80cm wide by 18cm high 50
watt LED lights on top. The previously refused application 07/2017/0772/FUL indicated that
the lighting w
[...]
 planning balance to consider in this case is whether the proposed use would
have a greater impact on the character and appearance of the area then the former use of
the site as a petrol filling station and car sales facility. In assessing this it is considered that
the proposed use would have a different impact by introducing a self-storage facility where a
number of clients would visit and store items with unknown number of trips by each clients.
Additionally, the existing building, forecourt and canopy are to remain as existing and
therefore the cumulative impact of two separate uses on the site would have a negative
impact on the character and appearance of the area.

8.11.3 Although only a limited view of the storage units would be available from Liverpool
Road, on balance it is considered that the proposal to introduce metal shipping containers for
use as a storage facility would not be conducive to this residential area and this is
exacerbated by part of the site remaining unaltered and remaining in its current use. The
cumulative impact is considered to result in an unacceptable level of harm to the area,
contrary to Policy G17.

8.11.4 A further consideration is the balance between the proposal and the existing use of
the site on residential amenity. It is considered that the proposal would result in an increase

13

Page 21



in activity to the rear of the site where the storage units are to be located, albeit of a
pedestrian nature. Due to the hours of use proposed, the proximity of the storage units to
residential boundaries and the increase in activity in this area, it is considered this would be
detrimental to the residential amenity of the majority of the neighbouring properties around
the site. Additionally, the increased level of activity to the parking and unloading area, due to
its proximity to the residential boundary of 250 Liverpool Road and the nature of the activity
in this location, it is considered this element of the proposal would have a detrimental impact
on the residential amenity of the occupants of 250 Liverpool Road.

8.11.5 In summary, the application is considered contrary to Core Strategy Policy 17 and
Policy B1 and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan and is recommended for refusal.

9. Recommendation

9.1 Refusal

10. Reasons

1. The proposal, by virtue of the introduction of metal shipping containers for use as a

storage facility, would not be conducive to the residential area in which the application site is
located. A view of the application proposal would be afforded in the wider street scene of
Liverpool Road which would result in an unacceptable level of harm to the character of the
area, contrary to Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

2. It is considered that the proposal would result in an increased level of activity to the
parking and unloading area adjacent and in close proximity to the residential boundary of 250
Liverpool Road which would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the
occupants of 250 Liverpool Road, contrary to Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core
Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

3. The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of
neighbouring properties by virtue of the proposed use adjacent to residential boundaries

resulting in noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core
Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

14

Page 22



Agenda Item 7

Application Number 07/2018/3017/FUL
Address Mainway Court
Edward Street
Bamber Bridge
Lancashire
Applicant Concert Living Ltd and Progress Housing

Association Ltd

Development The erection of ten 3-bedroom homes, two 4-
bedroom homes for open market sale and five 1-
bedroom affordable rent bungalows with
associated parking, landscaping and drainage

Officer Recommendation That members be minded to approve the
application with the decision being delegated to
the Director of Planning and Property in
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of
Planning Committee upon the successful
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure a commuted sum for playing field
contribution.

Officer Name Mrs Catherine Lewis
Date application valid 09.05.2018
Target Determination Date 08.08.2018




1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The application proposes the construction of ten 3 bedroomed homes; two 4 bedroomed
homes and five one bed bungalows with associated parking, landscaping and drainage on
land previously occupied by the sheltered accommodation known as “Mainway Court”. The
scheme would provide a range of house types and tenure including much needed
bungalow/accessible living accommodation.

1.2 Consultation with the local community has led to a scheme that has addressed previous
access issues associated with Rowan Court leading to an improvement in management and
local residential amenity. Objections have been raised by some of the local residents but no
objection has been received from any of the statutory consultees.

1.3 The proposal has been assessed against the new NPPF July 2018, the Central
Lancashire Core Strategy, the South Ribble Local Plan and the Residential Extensions SPD
together with other material considerations. The development is considered acceptable
subject to conditions controlling land contamination, landscaping, materials, sustainable
homes, provision of affordable housing, driveways to be surfaced prior to occupation.

1.4 Subject to the successful completion of a Section 106 agreement requiring a financial
contribution towards the playing pitches the development is recommended for approval.

2.0 Site and Surrounding Area

2.1 The application site is located at the former Mainway Court sheltered housing scheme on
Edward Street, Bamber Bridge. The site is located approximately 4.5km south east from the
centre of Preston, 2 km east of Lostock Hall and 0.4km south of the centre of Bamber Bridge.

2.2 The application site is bounded on its western an
[...]
e would provide a range of house types
and tenure including much needed bungalow/accessible living accommodation. Consultation
with the local community has led to a scheme that has addressed previous access issues
associated with Rowan Court leading to an improvement in management and local
residential amenity.

10.2 The proposal has been assessed against the new NPPF July 2018, the Central
Lancashire Core Strategy, the South Ribble Local Plan and the Residential Extensions SPD
together with other material considerations. The development is considered acceptable
subject to conditions controlling land contamination, drainage, landscaping, materials,
sustainable homes, provision of affordable housing, and driveways to be surfaced prior to
occupation.

10.3 Subject to the successful completion of a Section 106 agreement requiring a financial
contribution towards the playing pitches, the development is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve with conditions

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

1 Locating Growth (Core Strategy Policy)

5 Housing Density (Core Strategy Policy)

6 Housing Quality (Core Strategy Policy)

27 Sustainable Resources and New Developments (Core Strategy Policy)
29 Water Management (Core Strategy Policy)

POLB1 Existing Built-Up Areas

POLG13 Trees, Woodlands and Development

POLG16 Biodiversity and Nature Conservation

POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development

11

Page 33



CONDITIONS/REASONS

1.

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this permission.

REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans and documents:

Site Location Plan entitled "Mainway Court, Edward Street, Bamber Bridge,
Lancashire"

Drawing No. 159-PL-09 Sheet 1 entitled "Existing and Propos
[...]
ch is
removed, becomes seriously damaged, seriously diseased or dies, by the same
species or different species, and shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The replacement tree or shrub must be of similar size to that originally
planted.

Details submitted shall be compliant with 'BS 5837 2012 - Trees in Relation to
Design, Demolition and Construction - Recommendations' and shall include details of
trees and hedges to be retained or removed, root protection zones, barrier fencing,
and a method statement for all works in proximity to those trees or hedges to be
retained during the development and construction period. Details shall also indicate
the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas
seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or
landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.

REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policy 17 in
the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G8 in the South Ribble Local Plan
2012-2026

No work shall be commenced until satisfactory details of the colour and texture of the
facing and roofing materials to be used have been submitted to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with
the approved details

REASON: To ensure the satisfactory detailed appearance of the development in
accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in
the South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).

No development shall take place until a scheme for the provision of the five, one bed
affordable rent bungalows has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The affordable housing shall be provided in accordance with the
approved scheme and shall meet the definition of affordable housing in Annex 2:
Glossary of National Planning Policy Framework or any future guidance that replaces
it. The scheme shal
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 July 2018 of Planning Committee
	6 07/2018/3875/FUL - Howick Cross Service Station, 248 Liverpool Road, Penwortham
	7 07/2018/3017/FUL - Mainway Court, Edward Street, Bamber Bridge



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



2

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 8 August 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team Leader), Catherine Lewis (Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management)) and Janice Crook (Planning Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet Member (Strategic Planning, Housing and Economic Growth)), Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal Democrats Group) and Councillor David Watts


	PUBLIC:
	17


<AI1>

	34
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh welcomed everyone to the meeting, introduced the Committee and explained the proceedings and role of its members.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	35
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue and Peter Mullineaux. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	36
	Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 18 July 2018 of Planning Committee



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	37
	Declaration of Interest



Item 6: 07/2018/3875/FUL – Councillor Rebecca Noblet declared a prejudicial interest.

Item 7: 07/2018/3017/FUL - Councillor Caleb Tomlinson declared a non-prejudicial interest.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	38
	Appeal Decisions



The Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management) reported that the Planning Inquiry relating to an appeal by Bellway Homes against the refusal of planning permission at Brindle Road would commence at 10am on 14 August at the Bamber Bridge Methodist Church, located on the corner of Wesley Street.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	39
	07/2018/3875/FUL - Howick Cross Service Station, 248 Liverpool Road, Penwortham



Speakers: 3 objectors, Parish Councillor for Penwortham Town Council, Ward Councillor David Howarth and the applicant’s agent.

The Vice Chair of the Committee, Councillor Rebecca Noblet also addressed the Committee, then left the meeting.

Address:
Howick Cross Service Station, 248 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston Lancashire PR1 0LY

Applicant:
Inthebox Solutions Ltd

Agent:
Mr Joshua Hellawell, 2 Lockside Road, Lockside Road, Preston PR2 2YS

Development:
Change of use of land for self-storage facility (class B8) including siting of 54 steel shipping containers together with the relocation of existing fence and gate.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, by virtue of the introduction of metal shipping containers for use as a storage facility, would not be conducive to the residential area in which the application site is located. A view of the application proposal would be afforded in the wider street scene of Liverpool Road which would result in an inacceptable level of harm to the character of the area, contrary to Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

2. It is considered that the proposal would result in an increased level of activity to the parking and unloading area adjacent and in close proximity to the residential boundary of 250 Liverpool Road, contrary to Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

3. The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of the proposed use adjacent to residential boundaries and resulting in noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	40
	07/2018/3017/FUL - Mainway Court, Edward Street, Bamber Bridge



Speakers: Ward Councillor David Watts and the Applicant (Concert Living Ltd)

Address:
Mainway Court, Edward Street, Bamber Bridge Lancashire

Applicant:
Concert Living Ltd and Progress Housing Association Ltd

Development:
The erection of ten 3 bedroom homes, two 4 bedroom homes for open market sale and five bedroom affordable rent bungalows with associated parking, landscaping and drainage.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the granting of planning permission with conditions be delegated to the Director of Planning and Property in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee upon the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a commuted sum for playing field contribution. 

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 8 August 2018
Planning Committee Wednesday 8 August 2018

[image: image1.jpg]